4. Numerical Example

Consideration has been given to a hypothetical system

with the following values for various parameters.

𝑣1 = 9.75, 𝑣2 = 20.5, 𝑣3 = 15, 𝑃𝑆 = 2.5, 𝑞 = 100, 𝛾

= 1.5, 𝑃𝐷 = 3.5, 𝜃 = .05, 𝛼 = 5,

𝛽 = 21

We have solved this example with the help of MAPLE 18

to determine the optimal shortage value, 𝑡1 =

0.09069410610 per unit time, and the optimal length of

the ordering cycle is 𝑇 = 0.6470855900 unit time. The

total inventory cost is 𝑇𝐼𝐶 = 27.45847895.

Figure. 2 Total inventory cost TIC vs time

This graph shows the convexity of a model.

5. Sensitive Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the previously

described numerical example to investigate the effect of

underestimation of several parameters such as demand,

deterioration, shortage cost, ordering cost, and holding cost

variable with optimizing system profit. This analysis was

carried out by adjusting (raising or decreasing) one

parameter at a time (from -20% to +20%) while leaving the

other parameters same. Table 1 displays the findings of

these analyses.

Table 1. Sensitive analysis concerning different parameters.

Parameter % Change

Change In

T t1  Q TIC

𝑣1

20 0.625460186 0.07657923461 12.55113863 28.98189467

10 0.63622875 0.083500042 12.26036461 28.22597883

-10 0.658090313 0.9826521477 11.63567151 26.67521197

-20 0.669073425 0.106169879 11.30495962 25.88804321

𝑣2

20 0.627170592 0.086367182 12.18655848 28.12361684

10 0.637061465 0.088517627 12.06994531 27.78804326

-10 0.65831982 0.093130251 11.83236455 27.10109313

-20 0.669775875 0.095611475 11.71121906 26.74899016

𝑣3

20 0.639108593 0.087439552 11.98438491 27.62351909

10 0.643027488 0.08904798 11.97014839 27.54175821

-10 0.65129301 0.092380937 11.94125438 27.37360663

-20 0.655660994 0.094111799 11.68793502 27.29026483

𝑃𝑠

20 0.608303585 0.08916683 10.84932966 29.68454199

10 0.626665133 0.090315522 11.36580885 28.59414814

-10 0.67019711 0.090337536 12.64356604 26.26958499

International Journal of Intelligent Systems and Applications in Engineering IJISAE, 2022, 10(3s), 45–50  |  49

-20 0.696851427 0.089235413 13.4637492 25.01692887

𝑄

20 0.670555169 0.100754208 12.65441971 28.90700788

10 0.659326987 0.096014192 12.31740734 28.20566992

-10 0.633608106 0.084633232 11.56453143 26.65712922

-20 0.618584398 0.077592956 11.13686518 25.79060852

𝑃𝐷

20 0.64707448 0.090663794 11.95544387 27.45855435

10 0.647080034 0.090678946 11.95560659 27.45851667

-10 0.64709115 0.090709275 11.95593233 27.45844122

-20 0.647098303 0.090728791 11.95614193 27.45839269

𝛼

20 0.641361939 0.074237312 11.78870942 27.51580767

10 0.6440081 0.081870883 11.86578084 27.49010288

-10 0.650657405 0.100870724 12.060692 27.41920124

-20 0.654783833 0.11255633 12.18255051 27.37000541

𝛽

20 0.645839687 0.087283403 11.91929245 27.46701027

10 0.646441455 0.088933631 11.93690292 27.46287066

-10 0.647777531 0.092578462 11.97605474 27.45380648

-20 0.648523776 0.094602915 11.99795374 27.44881953

𝜃

20 0.64718405 0.090221021 12.01612077 27.57097031

10 0.647190347 0.090237812 12.01611377 27.57092972

-10 0.647202954 0.090271427 12.01609977 27.57084854

-20 0.647206739 0.09028152 12.01638775 27.57080789

𝛾

20 0.99604474 0.206465451 24.82239525 55.81859546

10 0.781682243 0.142310829 16.27286634 36.65761794

-10 19.89630708 8.986119045 48921.68713 97722.95364

-20 19.89629918 8.986119078 48921.63702 97722.82799

• With an increase or decrease in 𝑣1 and 𝑣2, 𝑇𝐼𝐶

increases or decreases, respectively, and 𝑄

varies.

• If 𝑣3 and 𝑃𝐷 Increases or decreases, 𝑇𝐼𝐶 and 𝑄

have the same value(minor changes).

• If  𝑃𝑆 (shortage cost) increases or decreases, 𝑇𝐼𝐶

increases or decreases, respectively.

• If 𝑞 (Ordering variable) decreases, 𝑇𝐼𝐶

decreases.

• If holding parameters 𝛼 and 𝛽, there are no 𝑇𝐼𝐶

and 𝑄 changes.

• 𝛾 is highly sensitive. If γ increases, 𝑇𝐼𝐶 and 𝑄

increase, but when γ decreases 𝑇𝐼𝐶 and 𝑄

exceedingly increase.

• 𝑇𝐼𝐶 and Q do not vary much with an increase

and decrease in 𝜃.